ORDINANCE 01-1975

AN ORDINANCE OF FISHING CREEK TOWNSHIP, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING A PORTION OF TOWNSHIP ROUTE NO. 668 FOR AN OVERALL WIDTH OF 33 FEET EXTENDING FOR A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 337 FEET IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF L. R. 19067 and ENDING AT A POINT APPROXIMATELY 337 FEET THEREFROM.

C

WHEREAS, the above portion of Fishing Creek Route No. 668 has in the past been used by the general public and has been maintained by the Township of Fishing Creek as a means of public use and travel; and,

WHEREAS, it appears that a more convenient and suitable route has now been made available to said Township for the use of the general public; and,

WHEREAS, ten days written notice was given to all the adjacent property owners affected by the abandonment of said roadway of the time and place of a hearing to be held and when and where all interested parties might appear and be heard in the matter of said vacation; and,

WHEREAS, at said hearing held at 7:30 P.M. on the 2nd day of June, 1975, at the regular meeting of said Township Board of Supervisors in the matter of said vacation, no dissents or objections were submitted or entered against such action; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Fishing Creek Township have unanimously agreed that the portion of Township Route 668 as hereinafter described is no longer necessary and A required as a means of public use and travel and that vacation of the same will be to the best N interests of Fishing Creek Township;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Fishing Creek Township, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by authority of the same:

SECTION 1 - That portion of Township Route No. 668 for an overall width of 33 feet and extending westwardly for a distance of 337 feet beginning at the northwesterly line of the right of way of L. R. 19067 and ending at a point approximately 337 feet therefrom, be and the same is hereby vacated and freed from public use and travel.

E O

<u>O</u> <u>R</u> <u>D</u> <u>I</u> N

A N <u>SECTION 2 –</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective five (5) days subsequent to its adoption and advertising and notice of this Ordinance shall be given within ten (10) days thereafter by posting handbills in conspicuous places among the portion of the road involved.

DULY ADOPTED AND ENACTED this 2nd day of June, 1975

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FISHING CREEK TOWNSHIP,

BY Arthur Allegar

Chairman

(TOWNSHIP SEAL)

ATTEST

Secretary